

Case No. 20190254-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

KEITH SCOTT BROWN,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Fact Summary.....	8
B. Procedural history	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. This Court should affirm on the independent and alternative basis that rule 4(f) – which is the only basis for this appeal – cannot provide Brown the remedy he seeks – an expansion of his right to a direct appeal.....	20
II. This Court has already rejected Defendant’s claims that the Plea Withdrawal Statute’s deadline violates his constitutional rights by requiring him to raise his first challenge to his guilty pleas without a Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.....	23
A. This Court has already held that applying the Plea Withdrawal Statute’s jurisdictional deadline does not deny untimely defendants the right to appeal under article I, section 12 of the Utah Constitution.....	25
B. This Court has also rejected Defendant’s claims that the deadline violates other state and federal constitutional rights.....	30
III. The deadline does not invade this Court’s constitutional authority to make procedural rules because the deadline defines the courts’ jurisdiction; alternatively, the deadline is substantive, or so inextricably bound to the substantive provisions of the statute, that it must be viewed as substantive.....	34

A. The deadline is constitutional because it is jurisdictional.	35
1. Subsection (2)(b) is jurisdictional alone, or when read – as it must be – together with subsection (2)(c).	39
2. The legislature, not this Court, may enact jurisdictional filing deadlines.....	44
3. The process of moving the rules of criminal procedure from the codebook to the rulebook after the 1984 amendments demonstrates that jurisdictional deadlines are the legislature’s domain, not this Court’s.....	48
B. The deadline is a constitutional substantive provision because its purpose is to further public policy interests, not merely to further the orderly progress of litigation.....	49
1. Statutes that are intended to further public policy interests are substantive.	49
2. The Plea Withdrawal Statute is designed to further the public’s interest in the speed, economy, and finality of guilty pleas.....	53
C. Even if the deadline has procedural components, it must be viewed as substantive because it is inextricably intertwined with the statute’s substantive provisions.	58
D. If the deadline is unconstitutional, then there is a risk that every previously unchallenged guilty plea will become open to challenge.	60
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
ADDENDA	
Addendum A: U.S. Const amends. V, VI, XIV; Utah Const. art. I, §7 (due process); Utah Const. art. I, §11 (open courts) Utah Const. art. I, §12 (rights of accused persons);	

Utah Const. art. I, §24 (uniform operation of the law);
Utah Const. art. VIII, §§3-5 (judicial department);
Utah Code §77-13-6 (plea withdrawal statute)

Addendum B: Order denying motion to reinstate Defendant's right to appeal with commensurate right to effective assistance of counsel (R436-39)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	53, 56, 57
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 82 (1963)	33
<i>Brown v. Utah</i> , 571 U.S. 992 (2013)	12
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	24
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	50
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	24, 32
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	32
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	50, 51
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	28, 29, 30
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	50
<i>Keene Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	41
<i>Lujan v. Regents of University of California</i> , 69 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Weathers</i> , 186 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46, 47

STATE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158	22
<i>Borer v. Lewis</i> , 91 P.3d 375 (Colo. 2004) (en banc)	52, 59
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 2017 UT 3, 387 P.3d 1040	34
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2015 UT App 254, 361 P.3d 124	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 366 P.3d 1213 (Utah 2016)	13
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	52
<i>Dale T. Smith & Sons v. Utah Labor Com'n</i> , 2009 UT 19, 218 P.3d 580	44
<i>Gailey v. State</i> , 2016 UT 35, 379 P.3d 1278.....	25, 26, 38, 42
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 2010 UT 46, 234 P.3d 1115.....	14
<i>Grimmett v. State</i> , 2007 UT 11, 152 P.3d 306	21, 22, 38

<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993)	50
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2005 UT 61, 122 P.3d 628	20, 21, 22
<i>Nicholls v. State</i> , 2009 UT 12, 203 P.3d 976	56
<i>Ohlhoff v. Ohlhoff</i> , 586 A.2d 839 (N.J. Super. 1991).....	59
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074	35
<i>So. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bd. of State Lands & Forestry</i> , 830 P.2d 233 (Utah 1992)	47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Abeyta</i> , 852 P.2d 993 (Utah 1993).....	38, 40, 41, 57
<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 2017 UT 84, 416 P.3d 546	8, 25, 30, 38
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2013 UT App 99, 300 P.3d 1289	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 308 P.3d 536 (Utah 2013)	12
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476	58, 60
<i>State v. Ferry</i> , 2007 UT App 128, 163 P.3d 647	46
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 740 P.2d 1309 (Utah 1987).....	60
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 913 P.2d 350 (Utah 1996).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 635 P.2d 36 (Utah 1981)	21
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585	7, 19, 31, 32, 34, 38, 54, 55
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 2005 UT 43, 116 P.3d 374.....	38
<i>State v. Nicholls</i> , 2006 UT 76, 148 P.3d 990	38
<i>State v. Nicholls</i> , 2017 UT App 60, 397 P.3d 709	56
<i>State v. Ostler</i> , 2001 UT 68, 31 P.3d 528.....	42
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344	38
<i>State v. Price</i> , 837 P.2d 578 (Utah App. 1992).....	42
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2005 UT 69, 125 P.3d 874	33
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 2017 UT 83, 416 P.3d 520.....	passim
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2002 UT 13, 40 P.3d 630	38, 39, 55, 56
<i>State v. Rhinehart</i> , 2007 UT 61, 167 P.3d 1046	34, 38
<i>Tribune Reporter Printing Co. v. Homer</i> , 169 P. 170 (Utah 1917)	52

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const amend. V	24
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	24

STATE STATUTES

Utah Const. art. I, §7.....	24
Utah Const. art. I, §11.....	24
Utah Const. art. I, §12.....	6, 23, 25
Utah Const. art. I, §24.....	24
Utah Const. art. VIII, §1	36
Utah Const. art. VIII, §3	7, 37, 47
Utah Const. art. VIII, §4	4, 7, 17, 34, 37, 45, 51
Utah Const. art. VIII, §5	7, 37, 47
Utah Code §77-13-6 (2019)	1, 19, 42, 53
Utah Code §77-13-6 (1989)	40, 41, 42
Utah Code §77-35-26(d)(1) (1980).....	48
Utah Code §78B-9-109(1)	55

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	46
---------------------------	----

STATE RULES

Utah R. App. P. 2 (1985).....	48, 49
Utah R. App. P. 4(a) (1985)	20, 48, 49
Utah R. App. P. 4(f)	4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
Utah R. App. P. 4 advisory committee note	20
Utah R. App. P. 22(b) (1985).....	49
Utah R. Crim. P. 11(i)	9, 12
Utah R. Crim. P. 12	45, 46
Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e)	55, 56

Utah R. Crim. P. 24(c)	33
Utah R. Civ. P. 65B.....	40, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1980 Laws of Utah ch. 14, §1.....	48
1984 Laws of Utah, Constitutional Resolutions, SJR1, p.268	36
1989 Laws of Utah ch. 187, §16.....	48
1996 Laws of Utah ch. 235, §§1-10	43
2003 Laws of Utah ch. 290, §1.....	43
